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Community Dinners every night! This provides you and your crew, (family included) with:
+  Wednesday: Welcome Meal 4pm-8pm

Thursday: Pizza Night!

Friday: Dinner

Saturday: Dinner

There is a Hospitality fee per person, we will need an accurate count at time of entry.

Discount for larger groups - $150 for up to 5 team members!

Ride / Lead of the Day: Daily the judges will select one ride or lead of the day for a special award.

We welcome WSH exhibitors to join us this year. HACW has added over 40 WSH classes in 4
days of competition. Come join our party!

High points one horse one rider/ handle combination
High Point Awards:
« Traditional High Point Program by age division: 19 & over, 14-18, 11-13, and Walk/Trot
* 2nd Annual - Highpoint Working Western to honor our friend Bonny Braden, Points will be
awarded on placings in Trail, Ranch and Reining classes.
*  WSH Overall Highpoint
Point System for Highpoints will be posted in the show office.

Youth Sponsorship — Eros Arabian and Hackney Horses are
celebrating their 26th anniversary. In their celebration they would
like to honor our Junior Exhibitors, as they are our future. They
are covering ALL the Junior Exhibitor CLASS FEES!

Take the money and RUN: We are continuing our random drawing for cash. Listen for your
number to be called as you enter the line up.

Silent Auction: Check out our silent auction. The items are spectacular! Proceeds benefit Arabian
Horsemen'’s Distress Fund and the HACW youth.

Complimentary Ice: Sponsored by Evergreen Equine Veterinary.

New Fun Events: Look for some exciting non-horse classes to be held. Come participate, wager
and cheer on our wild classes.

STALL CLEANING: The past few years, our facility contract has made the show responsible for cleaning stalls after the
show and we build the cost into the cost of the stall. Last year, a Snohomish County 4-H club was hired to do the work.
They have agreed to do the job again but let us know that many stalls were left with large amounts of dirty, wet shavings.
|t appears instead of cleaning daily, fresh shavings were added to the top every day, leaving large amounts of dirty, strong
ammonia smelling shavings. This unfairly exposed the 4 H’ers to an unsafe breathing environment in a hot, enclosed area.
Please clean your stalls daily and use fewer shavings to help us reduce the cost of stalls, shavings, cleaning and removal
from the fairgrounds. We realize more shavings are used when supplied bulk. We are hopeful we can continue providing
bulk shavings and still have a group willing to do the job of cleaning. This year, we will again receive a list of those who
leave excessive amounts of dirty, wet shavings and will add a $30 cleaning charge to the account of the horse owner.
Show management will determine if stalls have been over-bedded. Stalls are not to be used as a dog kennels for the same
reasons.



Fabulous news!

Eros Arabian and Hackney Horses are celebrating their 26th anniversary.
In their celebration they would like to honor our Junior Exhibitors,
as they are our future.
They are covering ALL the Junior Exhibitor CLASS FEES!
That’s right, Equitation and Pleasure.
All the kids need to cover is their stall/tack, hospitality and AHA fees
(Note - Only Class Fees are covered under this sponsorship).
This is a very generous sponsorship, we are thankful for Randy and Eric’s
continued support for our Youth. Attention all Junior Exhibitors and Walk
Trot Exhibitors

<hank you EROg

Rrandy and Eric you are Awesome,



TENTATIVE SCHEDULE

Wednesday, June 9 - Trail Schooling Rounds 5:30-8:30 pm
-pay $10 per round at the gate -
Covered Outdoor Ring (outdoor ring, weather permitting)

Thursday Morning, June 10 - 8:00 AM - Outdoor Arena
1 179  Arabian English Trail Horse

2 691 HA/AAEnglish Trail Horse

3 183 Arabian English Trail Horse ATR

4 695 HA/AAEnglish Trail Horse ATR

5 1121 AJHA/AA Walk/Trot Trail 10 & under English

Break to reset for Western Trail

6 WSH Trail Horse E/W Jr. Ex 18 & under

7 WSH Trail Horse E/W 19 & over

8 210 Arabian Western Trail Horse

9 645 HA/AA Western Trail Horse

10 216 Arabian Western Trail Horse ATR

11 651 HA/AA Western Trail Horse ATR

12 211 Arabian Western Trail Horse Championship
13 646 HA/AA Western Trail Horse Championship
14 1027 A/HAJAA Walk/Trot Trail 10 & under Western

15 WSH Trail Horse E/W OPEN W/T

16 Arabian/HA/AA In-Hand Trail Open
17 Walk/Trot In-Hand Trail 10 & Under
18 WSH Trail In Hand Open

Thursday Morning Continued Outdoor Arena
Break to reset for Ranch Trail

Ranch Trail Open Walk/Trot

19 1778 Arabian Ranch Trail

20 2352 HA/AARanch Trail

21 1789 Arabian Ranch Trail ATR

22 2346 HA/AARanch Trail ATR

23 WSH Ranch Horse Trail OPEN W/J
24 WSH Ranch Horse Trail Jr/Sr E

Thursday Afternoon Main Indoor Arena

25 2695 HA/AA Western Pleasure, Ladies & Gentlemen

26 111 Arabian Country English Pleasure Junior Horse

27 619 HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR

28 WSH English Pleasure Colored Horses

29 WSH English Pleasure Non Colored Horses

30 748 HAJ/AAHunter Pleasure Junior Horse

31 605 HA/AALadies Side Saddle

32 115 Arabian Country English Pleasure AAOTR

33 190 Arabian Western Pleasure Geldings

34 939 A/HA/AAHunter Seat Eq JTR not to jump 13 & under
35 939 A/HA/AAHunter Seat Eq JTR not to jump 14-18

36 WSH All Other Breeds English Pleasure OPEN

37 WSH English Pleasure Horse Other Than Hunter Type
38 309 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AAOTR

39 83 Arabian English Pleasure ATR

40 321 Arabian English Show Hack ATR

41 190 Arabian Western Pleasure Mares & Stallions

42 549 HAJAA Country English Pleasure ATR

Thursday evening Time TBA
43 WSH All Other Breeds Halter Stock Type
44 WSH All Other Breeds Halter Pleasure Type

45 400 HAJ/AA Breeding Mares/Fillies All Ages

46 418 HA/AABreeding Mares/Fillies, ATH all ages
47 401 HA/AABreeding Mare Championship all ages
48 450 HA/AA Gelding In Hand Open

49 468 HA/AA Gelding In Hand ATH all ages

50 451 HA/AA Gelding In Hand Championship

51 26  Arabian Gelding In Hand Open

52 34  Arabian Gelding In Hand ATH

53 27  Arabian Gelding In Hand Champ all ages
54 1 Arabian Breeding Mares & Fillies all ages
55 9  Arabian Breeding Mares//Fillies ATH

56 2  Arabian Breeding Mares & Fillies Champ
57 21  Arabian Breeding Colts/Stallions ATH

58 14  Arabian Breeding Stallions & Colts all ages
59 15  Arabian Breeding Stallions & Colts Champ
60 305 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse

61 524 HA/AAEnglish Pleasure ATR

62 629 HA/AA Western Pleasure ATR

63 752 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AAOTR

64 1329 Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR 18 & under
65 75 Arabian English Pleasure Novice Horse

66 1936 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR Select

67 290 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Open

68 204 Arabian Western Pleasure Junior Horse

Friday Morning, June 11 - 8:00 AM - Indoor Arena
69 1538 A/HA/AA Ranch Rail Walk Trot

70 WSH Ranch Rail Open W/J
71 WSH Ranch Rail Jr. Ex 18 & under
72 WSH Ranch Rail Sr. Ex 19 & over

73 1733 Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure

74 2344 HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure

75 1735 Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR
76 2346 HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR

Break to move to outdoor weather permitting

77 Ranch Riding Walk/Trot Open (pattern in prize list)

78 3006 Arabian Ranch Horse Riding -Pattern 4

79 3026 HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding - Pattern 4

80 3008 Arabian Ranch Horse Riding ATR - Pattern 2

81 3028 HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding ATR - Pattern 2

82 3007 Arabian Ranch Horse Riding CH - Pattern 8 (Q 76, 78)
83 3027 HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding CH — Pattern 8 (Q 77, 79)

84 WSH Ranch Riding limit Rider Walk/jog
(Pattern in Prize list)

85 WSH Ranch Riding Jr Ex 18 & under Pattern 8

86 WSH Ranch Riding Sr. Ex 19 & over Pattern 8

Break to reset for Ranchmanship

87 Ranchmanship Open to all breeds (pattern in prize list)



TENTATIVE SCHEDULE

Friday Afternoon - Main Indoor Arena - Time to be announced

1001

88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

575
1630
75
208
165
3136
556
299
1936
540
636
95
1333
890
2236
2946
190
2636
951
950

Practice Class Open

HA/AA Country Pleasure Driving Open

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR

Arabian English Pleasure Open

Arabian Western Pleasure AAOTR

Arabian Ladies Side Saddle

HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR Select

HA/AA Country English Pleasure Junior Horse
Arabian Hunter Pleasure ATR

Arabian Western Pleasure JTR 18 & under Select
HA/AA Country English Pleasure Limit

HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse

Arabian Country English Pleasure Open

HA/AA English Pleasure JTR

A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Western Pleasure 10 & under
Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR 18 & under Select
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR Select

Arabian Western Pleasure Limit

HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR Select
A/HA/AA Western Horsemanship JTR 18 and under
A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Equitation (NTJ) AATR 19 & older
WSH Hunter Seat Equitation 18 & under
Hunter Seat Equitation Sr Am 19 & Over

Friday Evening Time TBD

Friday Evening Main Indoor Arena - Time to be announced

M
12
13
114
115
116
17
118
19
120
121

590
1339
733

754
650
925
2599

HA/AA Mounted Native Costume

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR 18 & under

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Open

WSH Western Pleasure Colored Horses

WSH Western Pleasure Non-Colored Horses
HA/AA English Show Hack

HA/AA Western Pleasure AAOTR

Jim Webb Memorial WSH Western Pleas Sr. Ex 31 & over
A/HA/AA Saddle Seat Equitation 18 & under

WSH All Other Breeds Western Pleasure OPEN
Arabian Western Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen to ride

121a 290 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Geldings

122
123
124
125
126

620
M
1633
290
1640

HA/AA Western Pleasure Limit

Arabian English Pleasure Junior Horse
Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Limit Horse
HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR

Saturday, June 12 - 8:00 AM Main Indoor Arena

1002
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150

Practice Class Open

WSH Pleasure Diving Green H/P 1st and 2nd year
WSH Pleasure Driving H/P Openn

Showmanship AATH 19 & over

Showmanship JTH 18 & under

Walk/Trot Showmanship JTH 10 & under
Showmanship ATH Championship

WSH Showmanship E/W Jr. Ex 10 & under

WSH Showmanship E/W Jr Ex 11- 18

WSH Showmanship E/W Sr Am 19 & Over

HA/AA English Pleasure AATR

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Limit

Arabian Western Pleasure ATR

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR 18 & under Select
HA/AA Country English Pleasure JTR 18 & under
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen
A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Saddle/Hunter Seat Eq 10 & under
HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR Select

HA/AA English Show Hack ATR

Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR

WSH Walk Whoa Equitation E/W Riders 8 & under
95  Arabian Country English Pleasure Novice Horse
WSH WIT Eng/West Pleasure 10 Yrs & Under
AHA/AA Western Horsemanship Medal 18 & under
WSH Western Seat Horsemanship Jr. Ex

18 & under/Sr. Am 19 & over (Pattern only)

918
918
918
919

1642
733
198
2946
1335
2600
907
3136
759
1631

950

Saturday Afternoon Main Indoor Arena - Time to be announced

1003
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174

Practice Class Open
Lead Line 2-7 years of age
WSH Leadline Equitation E/W Riders 6 & Under
315 Arabian English Show Hack
2236 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR Select
1325 Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR 18 & under
907 A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Western Seat Equitation 10 & under
WSH Equitation Walk /Trot E/W 10 & Unde
1327 Arabian Western Pleasure JTR 18 & under
741 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure ATR
1836 Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR Select
515 HAJ/AA English Pleasure Open
735 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JOTR 18 & under
206 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR
1336 HA/AA Western Pleasure JOTR 18 yrs & under
890 A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Country Eng/Hunter Pleas 10 & under
1357 A/HA/AA Western Horsemanship AATR 19 & over
938 AHA Hunter Seat Equitation Medal JTR 14-18
938 AHA Hunter Seat Equitation Medal JTR 13 & under
WSH HS/SS Equitation Jr./SR. Am (Pattern Only)
620 HAJ/AA Western Pleasure Open
150 Arabian Mounted Native Costume
WSH Western Pleasure Jr. Ex 18 & under
WSH Western Pleasure Sr. Ex. 19 & over



TENTATIVE SCHEDULE

Saturday Evening Time To Be Announced

Saturday Evening Time To Be Announced Main Indoor Arena -
Presentation Bonny Braden Working Western Perpetual High

Point Winner

176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188

WSH Western Pleasure Open

191  Arabian Western Pleasure Champ

1328 Arabian Hunter Pleasure JOTR 18 & under

2146 HA/AA English Pleasure JTR Championship

291 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Champ

306 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse Champ

637 HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse Champ
WSH English Pleasure Hunter Type 18 & under
WSH English Pleasure Hunter Type 19 & over

540 HA/AA Country English Pleasure Open

1337 HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR 18 & Under

515 HAJ/AAEnglish Pleasure Novice Horse

316  Arabian English Show Hack Championship

Sunday, June 13 - 8:00 AM Main Indoor Arena

189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

WSH Ranch Conformation Open
2078 Arabian Performance Halter - Geldings
1512 Arabian Performance Halter - Mares
2018 Arabian Performance Halter - Stallions
1446 HA/AA Performance Halter - Geldings
1156 HA/AA Performance Halter — Mares
WSH Western Pleasure Jr Horse 5 yrs & Under
WSH Western Pleasure Sr Horse 6& Over
924 AHA Saddle Seat Equitation Medal JTR 18 & under
WSH Western Seat Equitation Jr. Ex. 18 & under
Western Seat Equitation Sr. Am 19 & Over
1635 HA/AA Hunter Pleas JTR 18 & under Ch
749 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse Championship
76 Arabian English Pleasure Championship
638 HAJ/AA Western Pleasure AATR Champ
1008 A/THA/AAWIT Cntry Eng/Hunter Pleas Champ 10 & U
205 Arabian Western Pleasure Jr Horse Champ
750 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR Champ
2152 HA/AA Country Eng Pleas JTR 18 & under Champ
307 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR Champ
516 HA/AA English Pleasure Championship
96  Arabian Country English Pleasure Champ
734  HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Championship
2947 HAJAA Hunter Pleasure AATR Select Championship
755 HAJAA English Show Hack Championship
WSH Advanced Western Pleasure Open

Sunday Afternoon Main Indoor Arena - Time to be announced

215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229

2115 Arabian Country Eng PI JTR 18 & under Champ
2165 HAJAA Western Pleas JTR 18 & under Champ

113 Arabian Country Eng Pleas AATR Champ

1937 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR Select Champ
541 HAJAA Country Eng Pleas Champ

898 A/HA/AAWIT Western Pleas 10 & under Champ
1178 Arabian Western Pleas JTR 18 & under Champ
307 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR Select Champ
397 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR Champ

359 HA/AA English Pleasure AATR Champ

621 HA/AA Western Pleasure Champ

1636 Arabian Hunter Pleas JTR 18 & under Champ

558 HA/AA Country Eng Pleas AATR Champ

3137 HAJAA Western Pleas AATR Select Champ

84  Arabian English Pleasure Champ ATR

% WASHINGTON
STATE HORSEMEN



CLASSES BY DIVISION

CLASS # DESCRIPTION

ARABIAN BREEDING/IN HAND

51 26 Arabian Gelding In Hand Open

52 34 Arabian Gelding In Hand ATH

53 27 Arabian Gelding In Hand Champ all ages
54 1 Arabian Breeding Mares & Fillies all ages
55 9 Arabian Breeding Mares//Fillies ATH

56 2 Arabian Breeding Mares & Fillies Champ
57 21 Arabian Breeding Colts/Stallions ATH

58 14 Arabian Breeding Stallions & Colts all ages
59 15 Arabian Breeding Stallions & Colts Champ

HA/AA BREEDING/IN HAND

45 400 HA/AA Breeding Mares/Fillies All Ages

46 418 HA/AA Breeding Mares/Fillies, ATH all ages
47 401 HA/AA Breeding Mare Championship all ages
48 450 HA/AA Gelding In Hand Open

49 468 HA/AA Gelding In Hand ATH all ages

50 451 HA/AA Gelding In Hand Championship

ARABIAN PERFORMANCE HALTER

190 2078 Arabian Performance Halter - Geldings
191 1512 Arabian Performance Halter - Mares
192 2018 Arabian Performance Halter - Stallions

HA/AA PERFORMANCE HALTER
193 1446 HA/AA Performance Halter - Geldings
194 1156 HA/AA Performance Halter — Mares

ARABIAN COUNTRY ENGLISH PLEASURE

26 111 Arabian Country English Pleasure Junior Horse
32 115 Arabian Country English Pleasure AAOTR

99 95 Arabian Country English Pleasure Open

124 1633 Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR

147 95 Arabian Country English Pleasure Novice Horse

156 1325 Arabian Country English Pleasure JTR 18 & under
161 1836 Arabian Country English Pleasure AATR Select
210 96 Arabian Country English Pleasure Champ

215 2115 Arabian Country Eng Pl JTR 18 & under Champ
217 113 Arabian Country Eng Pleas AATR Champ

HA/AA COUNTRY ENGLISH PLEASURE

42 549 HA/AA Country English Pleasure ATR

94 556 HA/AA Country English Pleasure Junior Horse

97 540 HA/AA Country English Pleasure Limit

105 2636 HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR Select
126 1640 HA/AA Country English Pleasure AATR

140 1335 HA/AA Country English Pleasure JTR 18 & under
185 540 HA/AA Country English Pleasure Open

207 2152 HA/AA Country Eng Pleas JTR 18 & under Champ
219 541 HA/AA Country Eng Pleas Champ

227 558 HA/AA Country Eng Pleas AATR Champ

HA/AA COUNTRY PLEASURE DRIVING
88 575 HA/AA Country Pleasure Driving Open

QUALIFIES FOR
53
53

56
56

59
59

QUALIFIES FOR
47
47

50
50

210
217
210
217
210
216
217

227
219
219
227
227
207
219



CLASSES BY DIVISION

ARABIAN, HA/AA SHOW HACK

40 321 Arabian English Show Hack ATR 188
154 315 Arabian English Show Hack 188
188 316 Arabian English Show Hack Championship

116 754 HA/AA English Show Hack 213
144 759 HA/AA English Show Hack ATR 213

213 755 HA/AA English Show Hack Championship
ARABIAN, HA/AA NATIVE COSTUME

172 150 Arabian Mounted Native Costume

111 590 HA/AA Mounted Native Costume

ARABIAN ENGLISH PLEASURE

39 83 Arabian English Pleasure ATR 229
65 75 Arabian English Pleasure Novice Horse 202
90 75 Arabian English Pleasure Open 202
123 1M Arabian English Pleasure Junior Horse 202
202 76 Arabian English Pleasure Championship

229 84 Arabian English Pleasure Champ ATR

HA/AA ENGLISH PLEASURE

61 524 HA/AA English Pleasure ATR 224
100 1333 HA/AA English Pleasure JTR 179
136 1642 HA/AA English Pleasure AATR 224
162 515 HA/AA English Pleasure Open 209
179 2146 HA/AA English Pleasure JTR Championship

187 515 HA/AA English Pleasure Novice Horse 209

209 516 HA/AA English Pleasure Championship
224 359 HA/AA English Pleasure AATR Champ

ARABIAN, HA/AA LADIES SIDE SADDLE
92 165 Arabian Ladies Side Saddle
31 605 HA/AA Ladies Side Saddle

ARABIAN HUNTER PLEASURE

38 309 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AAOTR 208
64 1329 Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR 18 & under 226
67 290 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Open 180
95 299 Arabian Hunter Pleasure ATR 208
68 305 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse 181
102 2236 Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR 18 & under Select 226
121a 290 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Geldings 180
125 290 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Limit Horse 180
141 2600 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen 180
145 1631 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR 208
155 2236 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR Select 208
178 1328 Arabian Hunter Pleasure JOTR 18 & under 226
180 291 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Champ

181 306 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse Champ

208 307 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR Champ
222 307 Arabian Hunter Pleasure AATR Select Champ
226 1636 Arabian Hunter Pleas JTR 18 & under Champ



CLASSES BY DIVISION

HA/AA HUNTER PLEASURE

30 748 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse

63 752 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AAOTR

89 1630 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR

103 2946 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR Select

112 1339 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR 18 & under

113 733 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Open

137 733 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Limit

139 2946 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR 18 & under Select

160 741 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure ATR

163 735 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JOTR 18 & under

200 1635 HA/AA Hunter Pleas JTR 18 & under Ch

201 749 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Junior Horse Championship
206 750 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR Champ

211 734 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Championship

212 2947 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure AATR Select Championship

ARABIAN WESTERN PLEASURE
33 190 Arabian Western Pleasure Geldings

41 190 Arabian Western Pleasure Mares & Stallions
66 1936 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR Select
68 204 Arabian Western Pleasure Junior Horse

91 208 Arabian Western Pleasure AAOTR

96 1936 Arabian Western Pleasure JTR 18 & under Select
104 190 Arabian Western Pleasure Limit

121 2599 Arabian Western Pleasure Ladies & Gentlemen to ride
138 198 Arabian Western Pleasure ATR

159 1327 Arabian Western Pleasure JTR 18 & under

164 206 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR

177 191 Arabian Western Pleasure Champ

205 205 Arabian Western Pleasure Jr Horse Champ

218 1937 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR Select Champ
221 1178 Arabian Western Pleas JTR 18 & under Champ
223 397 Arabian Western Pleasure AATR Champ

HA/AA WESTERN PLEASURE

25 2695 HA/AA Western Pleasure, Ladies & Gentlemen
27 619 HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR

62 629 HA/AA Western Pleasure ATR

93 3136 HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR Select

98 636 HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse

117 650 HA/AA Western Pleasure AAOTR

122 620 HA/AA Western Pleasure Limit

143 3136 HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR Select

165 1336 HA/AA Western Pleasure JOTR 18 yrs & under
171 620 HA/AA Western Pleasure Open

182 637 HA/AA Western Pleasure Junior Horse Champ
186 1337 HA/AA Western Pleasure JTR 18 & Under

203 638 HA/AA Western Pleasure AATR Champ

216 2165 HA/AA Western Pleas JTR 18 & under Champ
225 621 HA/AA Western Pleasure Champ

228 3137 HA/AA Western Pleas AATR Select Champ

RANCHMANSHIP

87 Ranchmanship Open to all breeds (pattern in prize list)
MISC
152 Lead Line 2-7 years of age

200,

221,

203,

201
206
206
212
200
211
211
200
206
200

177
177
218
205
164
221
177
177
223
221
223

225
203
216
228
182
203
225
216
216
225



CLASSES BY DIVISION

ARABIAN, HA/AA WALK/TROT

5 1121 A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Trail 10 & under English

14 1027 A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Trail 10 & under Western

17 Walk/Trot In-Hand Trail 10 & Under

60 1538 A/HA/AA Ranch Rail Walk Trot

131 918 Walk/Trot Showmanship JTH 10 & under

101 890 A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Western Pleasure 10 & under

166 890 A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Country Eng/Hunter Pleas 10 & under
204 1008 A/HA/AAW/T Cntry Eng/Hunter Pleas Champ 10 & U

220 898 A/HA/AA W/T Western Pleas 10 & under Champ

142 907 A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Saddle/Hunter Seat Eq 10 & under
157 907 A/HA/AA Walk/Trot Western Seat Equitation 10 & under

EQUITATION & SHOWMANSHIP

129 918 Showmanship AATH 19 & over

130 918 Showmanship JTH 18 & under

132 919 Showmanship ATH Championship

34 939 A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Eq JTR not to jump 13 & under
35 939 A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Eq JTR not to jump 14-18

107 950 A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Equitation (NTJ) AATR 19 & older
106 951 A/HA/AA Western Horsemanship JTR 18 and under
149 950 A/HA/AA Western Horsemanship Medal 18 & under
167 1357 A/HA/AA Western Horsemanship AATR 19 & over
119 925 A/HA/AA Saddle Seat Equitation 18 & under

197 924 AHA Saddle Seat Equitation Medal JTR 18 & under

ARABIAN HA/AA WESTERN TRAIL

8 210 Arabian Western Trail Horse

10 216 Arabian Western Trail Horse ATR

12 211 Arabian Western Trail Horse Championship
9 645 HA/AA Western Trail Horse

11 651 HA/AA Western Trail Horse ATR

13 646 HA/AA Western Trail Horse Championship
16 Arabian/HA/AA In-Hand Trail Open

ARABIAN HA/AA ENGLISH TRAIL

1 179 Arabian English Trail Horse

3 183 Arabian English Trail Horse ATR
2 691 HA/AA English Trail Horse

4 695 HA/AA English Trail Horse ATR

ARABIAN, HA/AA RANCH TRAIL

19 1778 Arabian Ranch Trail

20 2352 HA/AA Ranch Trail

21 1789 Arabian Ranch Trail ATR
22 2346 HA/AA Ranch Trail ATR

ARABIAN, HA/AA RANCH HORSE RIDING

69 Ranch Riding Walk/Trot Open (pattern in prize list)
78 3006  Arabian Ranch Horse Riding -Pattern 4

80 3008 Arabian Ranch Horse Riding ATR - Pattern 2

82 3007 Arabian Ranch Horse Riding CH - Pattern 8

79 3026 HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding - Pattern 4

81 3028 HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding ATR - Pattern 2

83 3027 HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding CH — Pattern 8

ARABIAN, HA/AA RANCH RAIL

73 1733 Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure

75 1735 Arabian Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR
74 2344 HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure

76 2346 HA/AA Ranch Rail Pleasure ATR 10

132
220
204

132
132

12
12

13
13

82
82

83
83



CLASSES BY DIVISION

PRACTICE CLASSES

1001 Practice Class Open
1002 Practice Class Open
1003 Practice Class Open

WASHINGTON STATE HORSEMANS

6 WSH Trail Horse E/W Jr. Ex 18 & under

7 WSH Trail Horse E/W 19 & over

15 WSH Trail Horse E/W OPEN WIT

18 WSH Trail In Hand Open

23 WSH Ranch Horse Trail OPEN W/J

24 WSH Ranch Horse Trail Jr/Sr Ex

28 WSH English Pleasure Colored Horses

29 WSH English Pleasure Non Colored Horses

36 WSH All Other Breeds English Pleasure OPEN

37 WSH English Pleasure Horse Other Than Hunter Type
43 WSH All Other Breeds Halter Stock Type

44 WSH All Other Breeds Halter Pleasure Type

70 WSH Ranch Rail Open W/J

4 WSH Ranch Rail Jr. Ex 18 & under

72 WSH Ranch Rail Sr. Ex 19 & over

84 WSH Ranch Riding limit Rider Walk/jog (Pattern in Prize list)
85 WSH Ranch Riding Jr Ex 18 & under Pattern 8

86 WSH Ranch Riding Sr. Ex 19 & over Pattern 8

108 WSH Hunter Seat Equitation 18 & under

109 Hunter Seat Equitation Sr Am 19 & Over

114 WSH Western Pleasure Colored Horses

115 WSH Western Pleasure Non-Colored Horses

118 Jim Webb Memorial Western Pleasure Sr Ex 31 & Over
120 WSH All Other Breeds Western Pleasure OPEN
127 WSH Pleasure Diving Green H/P 1st and 2nd year
128 WSH Pleasure Driving H/P Open

133 WSH Showmanship E/W Jr. Ex 10 & under

134 WSH Showmanship E/W Jr Ex 11- 18

135 WSH Showmanship E/W Sr Am 19 & Over

146 WSH Walk Whoa Equitation E/W Riders 8 & under
148 WSH WIT Eng/West Pleasure 10 Yrs & Under

150 WSH Western Seat Horsemanship Jr. Ex 18 & under/Sr. Am 19 & over (Pattern only)
153 WSH Leadline Equitation E/W Riders 6 & Under
158 WSH Equitation Walk /Trot E/W 10 & Under

170 WSH HS/SS Equitation Jr./SR. Am (Pattern Only)
173 WSH Western Pleasure Jr. Ex 18 & under

174 WSH Western Pleasure Sr. Ex. 19 & over

176 WSH Western Pleasure Open

183 WSH English Pleasure Hunter Type 18 & under
184 WSH English Pleasure Hunter Type 19 & over

189 WSH Ranch Conformation Open

195 WSH Western Pleasure Jr Horse 5 yrs & Under
196 WSH Western Pleasure Sr Horse 6 & Over

198 WSH Western Seat Equitation Jr. Ex. 18 & under
199 Western Seat Equitation Sr. Am 19 & Over

214 WSH Advanced Western Pleasure Open
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Entry Fee Schedule - Mid Summer Classic 2023

Entry Deadline

Entries must be postmarked by 5/17 to be considered on time. If not, the post entry fee will apply.

Entry Fee (per class
* We do not charge post entry fees for classes added at the show
** Thank you Half Arabian Club of Washington and Eros

Entry Fee

Arabian and Hackney Horses for sponsorships of ALL Walk/Trot Equitation, JTR Horsemanship

JTR Equitation & JTH and Walk/Trot Showmanship class fees!
Walk/Trot 10 & Under and JTR/JTH- Performance Classes
Walk/Trot 10 & Under and JTR/JTH - Championship Classes
Halter / Performance Classes

Performance Championship Classes

Washington State Horsemens classes (double judged)
LeadLine

Class Sponsorship

Washington State Horsemans Information

WSH need to supply, copies of registration papers, WSH membership cards, WSH Amateur Cards

WSH Office fee ( Discounted Welcome rate).

WSH Non member Fee:

WSH Non Member fee per non-owner, Equitation rider/Showmanship Handler
Lead line fee:

Mandatory Fees
Office Fee

AHA Education Fee (Res 9-90)

AHA Results Recording Fee

Hospitality Fee *

There will be a trainer rate for trainer’s staff.

This provides for you and your crew, (family included)

Wed. - Welcome, Thurs. Fri. Sat. - Dinner and Fri. pm Wine Tasting & Beer Garden

Facilities
Stall
Tack Room
Bedding Removal
Haul-In per day
Stall Day Fee
Indicate which night Wed, Thurs. Fri. Sat
Early arrival (per day prior to 6/07)
RV - Full (Electric, water & sewer) Reservations (only 10 slots available)
RV - Electric & water (contact facility directly after 5/9/23)
Trailer/Camper, no hookup (contact facility directly after 5/9/23)

Miscellaneous

Trail Schooling

AHA Single Event Membership Fee

Veterinarian Withdrawal Fee (with vet certificate by 6/1)
Returned check fee

Credit card payment - see entry form.

Online fee (if horse is entered online)

Entries Close: May 17, 2023
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$0
$0
$0
$30
$40
$25
$0
$40

$16
$6
$6
$0

$35
$10
$10
$40
$150

$145
$145
$60

$20
$36/night

$30

Post Entry

$0
$0
$0
$35
$45
$30
$0

per owner
per horse
per horse
per person*
forup to 5

per horse
horse/day

horse/day

Contact Joan Palelek

$10
$35
$25
$50

$5

360-805-6706
360-805-6706

per person
per horse

per horse



OFFICE INFORMATION
OFFICE HOURS: Wednesday, June 7 from 12 Noon — 9 PM and Thursday, June 9 through Sunday, June 11 from 7:30 AM - 15 minutes after the last class. The
office may be closed during lunch and dinner breaks, and will reopen 30 minutes before the start of the next session.

POST ENTRIES will be accepted up to the end of the session prior to the class you wish to enter. To ensure correct reporting of results, please complete
rider change & scratch forms before the respective class session.

ENTRIES must be submitted on the official entry form and be postmarked no later than May 17, 2023, or submitted online at https://www.ringsideproductionslic.
com/show-schedule. Please Note - an additional fee is required for online entries. Post entries will be accepted after the closing date at the post entry rate.
Entries must be paid in full when submitting your entry; post dated checks will not be accepted. Open checks sent with entries will be filled in and cashed for the
amount owed. An open check may be left in the show office when checking in to cover post entries and other incidentals. The secretary reserves the right to finalize
open checks. Entries will not be taken over the phone, email or by fax. Entries will not be accepted without payment.

ENTRY PAYMENT: You can pay by check or this year you may use the online entry service (please note there is a $5 fee for online entry. Entries are submitted
only via online system or by mail with a credit card or check. Credit card payments a 3% fee will be charged for all credit cards.

FARM AND BUSINESS NAMES can be used only if it is the owner appearing on the horse’s registration papers. In that case, the farm or business must be a
business member of AHA and a copy of that card enclosed with the entry.

REFUND POLICY: Management agrees to refund entry and stabling fees on any horse not fit to show provided written notice is given on or before May 17, 2023, .
After May 17, 2023 and prior to Wednesday, June 7th at 3 pm, withdrawal must be accompanied by a veterinarian’s certificate. In such cases, a refund of class entry
fees will be given less a $15 office charge per horse. Stall and tack/ready room fees will not be refunded for any reason after May 17, 2023 .

This policy will be revised per state mandated stay at home rules.

REFUSAL OF ENTRIES: The Region 5 AHA Board of Delegates has directed that entries must be refused from anyone that has an outstanding obligation to a
Region 5 affiliated club, show or contracted services. Management reserves the right to hold classes conditionally, or cancel entries of any contestant, as stated
in AHA Rules. Show management reserves the right to reject any entry if it seems to be in the best interest of the show. The show committee reserves the right
to remove any owner, groom, rider, trainer, manager, coach or driver groom (header), horse or rider from the show who has shown an objectionable attitude or
behavior towards its management, or previous unsportsmanlike behavior, without being liable for compensation or damages.

ENTRY FORM MUST
+  Be signed by the exhibitor, rider, driver, handler, coach (if applicable) and trainer. In the case of a rider under the age of 18, his/her parent or guardian
must sign on the minor‘s behalf. All entries must have the trainer line signed, as that is the adult person who has care and custody of the horse at the
show.
* Include the address, phone number and email of owner and trainer.
. Include all current AHA competition membership numbers for each owner, trainer, rider, handler, lessee, agent and coach.

Entries will only be considered complete if the following are fulfilled when entering:
A. All Membership cards must be current. No need to send copies
B. Registration Transfers must be complete. No need to send copies of Registration papers.
C. Completed Entry form including signed Waivers.
D. Check OR credit card information for Total Entry written to HACW—NO BLANK CHECKS ACCEPTED!

THERE WILL BE AN ADDITIONAL $25.00 CHARGE FOR EACH INCOMPLETE ENTRY.
Entries lacking any of the above mentioned, will be considered incomplete and may be returned. Exhibitor packets will not be given to exhibitors until entry is
complete. All entries must be accompanied by a valid check or credit card for the full amount of all fees made out to HACW.

NOTE

NON COMPETING HORSES MUST

1 - PAY STALL AND BEDDING FEE
2 - PAY OFFICE FEE
3 - SIGN AN ENTRY BLANK




GENERAL RULES

EVERY CLASS OFFERED HEREIN WHICH IS COVERED BY THE RULES AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CURRENT USEF RULE BOOK WILL BE
CONDUCTED AND JUDGED IN ACCORDANCE THEREWITH. MANAGEMENT RESERVCES THE RIGHT TO REFUSE ANY ENTRY INACCORDANCE
WITH GR914. THE USEF RULE BOOK IS AVAILABLE AT WWW.USEF.ORG

ABBREVIATIONS: ATR Amateur to Ride AAOTR Adult Amateur Owner to Ride ATD Amateur to Drive JTR Junior to Ride AOTH Amateur Owner to Handle
JOTR Junior Owner to Ride AOTR Amateur Owner to Ride JTH Junior to Handle.

ABUSE, CRUELTY, CONDUCT: All AHA and USEF rules regarding abuse, cruelty and conduct will be strictly enforced.

AATR SELECT, CHOICE & ELITE, AND JTR SELECT CLASSES: Riders will be allowed to “level up” at this show. A rider may enter their level (see your
level at www.arabianhorses.org) and a level up from that. For example, a Select rider in Western could also enter the Elite class. Riders may also enter
the AAOTR class if they meet the USEF owner definition. Juniors, who are Select riders, may enter JTR Select classes as well as JTR and, if owners by
USEF definition the JOTR.

ADMISSION TO THE ARENA: No person may enter the space set aside for the judging or hold any communication with the judge or examining veterinarian
without permission of the steward or show management, who will arrange an appointment with the judge at the proper place and time. Failure to comply
with this request could result in disqualification from subsequent classes and forfeiture of all entries, prize money, trophies and ribbons.

AGE OF HORSE AND RIDER: For horse show purposes a horse is considered to be 1 year of age on the first day of January following actual foaling date.
Ajunior horse is 5 years old and under. Junior exhibitors are those who have not reached their 19th birthday by Dec 1 of the previous year. Junior exhibitors
are considered amateurs and do not need amateur certification.

ARABIAN AMATEUR-JUNIOR OWNER CLASSES : Eligibility requirements for these classes have changed effective 12-01-18.

Please refer to AR110.4 for further information.

AMATEUR STATUS — Amateur riders must verify that they are an amateur based upon the rules found under GR1306 Professional/Amateur Status.
This may be completed either by showing a valid USEF/CEF Amateur card or by attesting to their Amateur status by a statement submitted with your entries
or at the show office prior to showing. For WSH - WSH amateur cards are required for all WSH amateur classes

ARENAS: Arena footing is sandy loam or sand. Measurements are: Main arena—120’ x 248’, covered warm up—100’ x 200’, front sand ring—128' x 254,
NE sand ring—130’ x 200", sand ring between barns 105 and 106—73’ x 164’, as well as several sand lunge rings.

AWARDS: Junior exhibitor classes will be awarded ribbons to eight places. All other classes will have ribbons to six places.

BIKES, MOPEDS AND ROLLERBLADES: Close calls between children, cars and horses have caused concerns. Please keep in mind this is a horse show
facility, not a playground. Please supervise children when they are riding bikes and leave rollerblades at home. HACW and the EEP will not be responsible
for injuries or damage caused by such activities.

BREEDING/IN-HAND SCORING SYSTEM: These classes will be judged on the AHA comparative system. Refer to AHA Comp 815. The AHA score sheet
will be used for Performance Halter.

CHANGE OF HANDLER/RIDER: It is the obligation of the exhibitor to notify the show office of any change in rider, driver, handler or cancellation of entry.
CLASS CONFLICTS: Exhibitors are cautioned against entering the same horse in successive classes. Due to full schedules, we will try to assist you in
working through the schedule. No refunds will be given for class conflicts.

CLASS SIZE: Three entries constitute a class. Management reserves the right to cancel or combine classes that have not filled, to accept entries for unfilled
classes at regular entry fees, and to reject an entry if in the best interest of the show.

DISCIPLINE: Exhibitors are warned that any act of discourtesy or disobedience to the officials on the part of the owner, trainer, groom, or rider will disqualify
the horse from adjudication. The show committee reserves the right to remove a horse, owner, rider or groom from the show without being liable for
compensation or damages. It is a violation of USEF rules to commit any act or make remarks during the show that are considered offensive or made with
the intent to influence or cast aspersions on the judging, and exhibitors may be barred from the show for this offense.

DOGS: Dogs are not allowed within the fairgrounds fences, barns or arenas. They may be in the RV areas.

FARRIER: Will be on the grounds starting Wednesday June 7, and will accept clients on a CASH ONLY BASIS.

FEED: Feed is available from a number of area retailers. Check at the office for delivery services.

FOOD: Food and beverages will be available from concessions on the grounds during show hours.

LUNGEING: Lunging arenas will be provided, and will be marked. Lunging is not allowed in the main ring, the covered outdoor ring, the front sand ring, or
the northeast sand ring.

MOTELS/HOTELS: The Evergreen Inn and Suites is our official hotel in Monroe: 360-863-1900. Other area hotels: Fairgrounds Inn: 360-794-5401.
Snohomish: Inn at Snohomish: 800-548-9993 Everett: Best Western: 425-258-4141, Howard Johnson: 425-339-3333. Bothell: Comfort Inn & Suites: 425-
402-0900. Marysville: Comfort Inn & Suites: 360-658-1339

MOTORIZED VEHICLES: Minors who do not have a valid driver’s license which allows them to operate a motorized vehicle in the state in which they reside
will not be permitted to operate a motorized vehicle of any kind, including, but not limited to, golf carts, motorcycles, scooters, or farm utility vehicles, on the
competition grounds of licensed competitions. Minors who have a valid temporary license may operate the above described motorized vehicles as long as
they are accompanied by an adult with a valid driver’s license. The parent/legal guardian or individual who signs the entry blank as a parent or guardian of
a minor operating a motorized vehicle in violation of this rule are solely responsible for any damages, claims, losses or actions resulting from that operation.
Violations of this rule will be cause for penalties against those responsible for the child committing the offense. Wheelchairs and other mobility assistance
devices for individuals with disabilities are exempt from this rule. The unsafe use of personal electronic transport devices, as determined by the competition
officials and management in their sole discretion, that do not require a driver’s license to operate, including but not limited to segways, hover boards, and
single wheeled scooters is prohibited on competition grounds. Operating such devices in areas where people gather may be deemed “unsafe use” if there
is a risk of harm to others. If the operator of the device is a minor, the parent/legal guardian or individual who signs the entry blank as a parent or guardian
of a minor operating the device in violation of this rule is accountable and may be subject to penalties. Wheelchairs and other mobility assistance devices
for individuals with disabilities are exempt from this rule.
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OFFICE: Located in the north corner of the main arena. The show office phone is (360) 805-6711.

PARKING: Parking is not allowed in the fenced fairgrounds area. Trucks and trailers must be removed immediately after unloading. Only emergency
vehicles, vet and farrier will be allowed in the barn area. A fire lane must be maintained at all times.

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If you are disabled, please write a brief explanation of your disability and any special needs that you may have. Please
include this with your entries.

PROTECTIVE HEADGEAR: It is compulsory for all junior riders in hunter seat equitation classes, to wear properly fastened protective headgear which
meets or exceeds ASTM (American Society for Testing and Materials) / SEI (Safety Equipment Institute) standards for equestrian use and carries the SEI
tag. It must be properly fitted with harness secured. Show committee must bar riders without protective headgear from entering the ring for classes in which
protective headgear is required.

RETURNED CHECKS: There will be a $50 fee per incident for any check dishonored for any reason. It is the policy of this organization to pursue all
avenues to make collection on checks.

RV PARKING 2023: The fairgrounds will handle all RV reservations, except full hook ups. Full hook up reservations will be made through Joan Palelek,
midsummerhorseshow@gmail.com You may reserve and pay for your RV spot by phoning 360-805-6706 beginning April 2. Please have the length of your
trailer/RV and if you have a tip-out. See General Information section for details and pricing. Please park only in your assigned space.

STALLIONS: Arabian stallions may be shown by ladies and junior exhibitors in any class in this show except showmanship, lead line and walk-trot. Half
Arabian and Anglo Arabian stallions registered with AHA or which have been issued an AHA Certificate of Registration issued by the Canadian Partbred
Arabian Register are permitted to compete in AHA performance classes for Half Arabian and Anglo Arabian horses.

TRAIL SCHOOLING: Schooling on the trail course will be held Wednesday evening from 6:30 PM to 8:30 PM. Pay $10 at the gate (cash only) for a five
minute individual work. One round per horse until all who wish to go has gone. Time permitting, extra rounds may be purchased.

STABLING INFORMATION
ARRIVAL AND DEPARTURE: Stall fees are for arrivals Wednesday June 7, at 8 AM and departures completed on Sunday, June 11. Exhibitors may set
up and bed stalls in assigned stabling areas on Tuesday, June 6 at no extra charge. Horses may not be brought in until Wednesday at 8 AM. Early arrival
of horses is available by contacting show manager, Joan Palelek, 206-972-2163, to allow the fairgrounds to open the appropriate stalls. Early arrival is $25
per day per horse stall.
BEDDING will be supplied by show management. A $60 shavings and shavings removal fee will be charged per horse. This procedure is more cost effective
as opposed to purchasing bagged shavings. Stall Day Fee $36/night please indicate which night Wed, Thurs. Fri. Sat
FIRE MARSHALL RULES: By order of the Fire Marshall, all aisles between stalls must remain open. All materials used for decorative purposes must be
treated with flame retardant; this includes stall drapes, even those made of cordura. Please be prepared to present evidence of this to the Snohomish
County Fire Department. The Fire Marshall will inspect the show grounds. Authorized electrical appliances for grooming purposes may be used. The
electrical system may not be altered or tampered with, under any circumstances. If electrical cords are used, they must be of the heavy duty, outdoor type.
SMOKING IS NOT ALLOWED IN THE ARENAS OR BARN AREAS. Shavings may not be used in aisles or barn walkways as they are a fire hazard.
SHARPS CONTAINERS have been placed throughout the barns. Please use them. Competition management will fine any individuals $300 ($100 USEF
& $200 for improper disposal of needles or other sharp disposable instruments.
STABLING ASSIGNMENTS: One stall per horse, except mares with foals. Stall assignment made upon consideration of sponsorships, volunteer status,
and continued support in exhibiting at our competition. No stabling changes without consent of barn manager. The decision of management is final.
Exhibitors wishing to be stabled together must submit their entries together in the same envelope. If you have special requests or considerations, please
submit them with your entry. All requests will be considered, but no promises are implied. Stabling assignments can be viewed online at www.hacw.org on
Monday, June 12.
STALL CONSTRUCTION: Wood/metal with wood/metal dividers. Half or full doors.
STALLAND BARN DAMAGE: Stalls may not be structurally altered in any way. This means no removal of fronts or tears down of sides to make larger areas.
Do not put nails, screws or other types of hole producing devices into stall walls. The use of staples, tacks or tape to attach decorations to walls, buildings,
stalls, etc. is prohibited. Horse hooves are not to be painted on unprotected barn floor and aisles. Exhibitors are financially responsible for any damage to
stalls or barns and will be charged accordingly. Barns and stalls will be inspected for damage and alterations
STALL CLEANING: The past few years, our facility contract has made the show responsible for cleaning stalls after the show and we build the cost into
the cost of the stall. Last year, a Snohomish County 4-H club was hired to do the work. They have agreed to do the job again but let us know that many
stalls were left with large amounts of dirty, wet shavings. It appears instead of cleaning daily, fresh shavings were added to the top every day, leaving large
amounts of dirty, strong ammonia smelling shavings. This unfairly exposed the 4 Hers to an unsafe breathing environment in a hot, enclosed area. Please
clean your stalls daily and use fewer shavings to help us reduce the cost of stalls, shavings, cleaning and removal from the fairgrounds. We realize more
shavings are used when supplied bulk. We are hopeful we can continue providing bulk shavings and still have a group willing to do the job of cleaning. This
year, we will again receive a list of those who leave excessive amounts of dirty, wet shavings and will add a $30 cleaning charge to the account of the horse
owner. Show management will determine if stalls have been over-bedded. Stalls are not to be used as a dog kennels for the same reasons.

15



Anabiac Hotse Associaion
Stow Recogueifion

Compet|t|on Sponsor: THE HALF ARABIAN CLUB OF WASHINGTON

AHA Recognition Show/Recording Number: _A#230515864, 84230515865

The Arabian Horse Association is a major equine
association serving members in the United
States and Canada. It registers and maintains
a database of more than one million Arabian,
Half-Arabian and Anglo-Arabian horses and
administers more than $3 million in annual
prize money. AHA produces championship
events, recognizes over 500 Arabian horse
shows and distance rides annually and provides
activities and programs that promote breeding
and ownership. For information about Arabian,
Half-Arabian and Anglo-Arabian horses, call
303-696-4500, e-mail info@ArabianHorses.org
or visit ArabianHorses.org.

HORSE ASSOCIATION

/mm A Hrowgh your local club ot e following greas inember bewefifs:

Subscription to Arabian Horse Life magazine

e Reduced rate for competition privileges across a variety of disciplines for local, regional and
national AHA-approved shows and rides

Peace of mind with 1 million in personal liability insurance through Equisure
Preferred rates on horse registrations and transfers
e Preferred rates on ArabDataSource, the world’s largest online Arabian horse resource
e No annual fee, low interest rate Bank of America affinity credit card
e Numerous opportunities to participate in award recognition and prize money programs
e Show circuits for AHA members at local, regional and national levels

Contact your local club: Sourthern Calif Half Arabian Association

pdequar  ARC O Marmott FF gl M
Ay Ndequan’ < : A MARKEL' COMPANY

AWARDS RECOGNITION CONCEPTS

The Judges & Stewards Commissioner is responsible for handling written and signed complaints relating to judges’
and stewards’ conduct when filed by exhibitors, show officials, AHA members or others, and when accompanied
by a ten-dollar ($10.00) filing fee [Resolution 5-90]. Other comments, compliments, questions, inquiries are
encouraged when appropriate (no filing fee required). Write: Judges & Stewards Commissioner, PO Box 440949,
Aurora, CO 80044-0949; (303) 696-4537.

Arabian Horse Association 10805 East Bethany Drive  Aurora, CO 80014

303.696.4500 303.696.4599 fax ArabianHorses.org
AHA 090032 (Rev. 03/17)
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62nd ANNUAL MID SUMMER CLASSIC

is operated in accordance with the current rules of
WASHINGTON STATE HORSEMEN
Horse Show Division
Of which body it is a
__System Show

Every person who participates in the show is responsible for knowledge of and is subject to the Association Rules. Members
receive a hard copy of The Canter, 3 times per year, and available on the website www. WashingtonStateHorsemen.org and are
entitled to participate in the Annual High Score Award competition, if horse is recorded and participation fees are paid for the
current year.

NO POINTS WILL BE COUNTED TOWARD THE ANNUAL HIGH SCORE AWARDS before membership dues are paid,
horses have been recorded with WSH, and all fees paid. THE STEWARD OF THIS SHOW WILL HAVE FORMS FOR
RECORDING AND PARTICIPATION.

WSH ANNUAL CONVENTION
November 10,11 & 12, 2023
Clover Island Inn
435 Clover Island Kennewick, WA 99336
Phone: 509-586-0541

Watch for more information regarding Convention on the Website www.WashingtonStateHorsemen.org

To:

WASHINGTON STATE HORSEMEN
Horse Show Division

PO Box 1010

McKenna WA 98558

253-208-8319

wshhsd@gmail.com

Please send me information on how I may participate in the Annual High Score Awards competition.
PLEASE PRINT

Name

Address

City State Zip

E-Mail




Ranchmanship Class Specifications
87 Ranchmanship Open to all breeds (pattern in prize list)

The purpose of this class is to bring forth the versatility in both the ranch horse and exhibitor, in the task of performing 1 of
the 8 ARHA designated patterns, constructed of both Ranch Trail obstacles and Ranch Reining maneuvers. Obstacles and
maneuvers are to be judged to the standards written in Ranch Trail, Ranch Riding, and Ranch Reining in each part of the
patterns that pertain to these classes. Horses will be scored on a basis of 0-100, with 70 denoting an average performance.
There will be no time-limit. A simple or flying lead change should be executed precisely in the specified number of strides
and/or at the designated location. A simple lead change is performed by breaking to a walk or trot for one to five strides
(before break of gait penalty applies). Flying lead changes should be simultaneous front to rear. All changes should be
smooth and timely. This class will also be judged on quality of movement on horse by standards written in the Ranch Riding
portion of the ARHA Rulebook. For specifics and details of credits, deductions, and penalties refer to class in question.
The Ranch Riding portion will be scored in Yzpoint increments from —1%2 to +1%2 on the score sheets on the overall quality
of the horses movement. Judge will score on all gaits performed at the end of the pattern on the overall average of each
gait. Transitions should be performed where designated, with smoothness and responsiveness. Posting at extended trot is
acceptable. Exhibitor may not hold the saddle horn.

Ranchmanship Pattern 4

8 Logs, 3 Cones

1. Left lead lope A to B.

2. At B break to a trot.

3. Cross Over Poles.

4. Trot to next cone and stop.

5. Back 5 steps.

6. Left lead lope to center, small slow circle. Stop.

7. 2 spins left.

8. Right lead lope small slow; in center change to left lead.

9. Continue to lope left lead into chute; in chute transition to walk.
10. Walk to log and side pass right. Side pass left.
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Walk/Trot Ranch Riding Pattern

RANCH RIDING - PATTERN 2 WALK/JOG

Jog

Jog
o
)
/
| I
L |
""‘l"‘l‘l"l.."."..\ IEXtWaIk
E Walk over poles I
Ext jog : I
’
: |
+ Walk
: Jog |
’ |
:
Q ' Stop and back '
) — > 7

—-— o -

Stop and turn Ext walk

vees. Walk 1. Extended walk corner and line
== == Extended Walk 2. Jog
Jog 3. Extended jog line
— —— Extended Jog 4. Stop and 180 degree turn either direction
—> Back 5. Walk 1/2 the line
U Turn 6. Jog 1/2 the line and corner
7. Extend jog around corners
26” - 30” spacing between 8. Walk over poles
poles/logs 9. Jog corners
10. Stop and back

FOR WASHINGTON STATE HORSEMEN
WALK JOG BY CLK - 2019
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PVH is proud to sponsor
the Mid-Summer Classic
Arabian Horse Show.

Best of luck to all the
participants!

Comprehensive equine referral and
ambulatory services to keep horses healthy,
happy and performing at their best:

+ Wellness and preventive medicine

» Dentistry

« Internal medicine and advanced surgical services
(board-certified internal medicine specialists and surgeons
on staff )

- Lameness treatment

« Joint therapy

» Pre-purchase exams

+ Equine Performance Sports Medicine Institute
(board-certified sports medicine and rehabilitation
specialist on staff )

+ Reproduction Center

- Senior care

+ Regenerative medicine

+ Integrative Medicine Center (acupuncture,
chiropractic, herbology)

+ MRI, digital radiography, ultrasonography,
endoscopy, nuclear scintigraphy (bone scan)

24/7 emergency care:

- 7-stall ICU, neonatal unit and 4 isolation stalls designed

/XS for around-the-clock observation

[ ]
P llChUCk + The high level of attentive monitoring and responsive
nursing care only a 24-hour facility can provide

VETERINARY HOSPITAL

Ambulatory Care - Referral Hospital - 24/7 ER
360.568.3111 - pilchuckvet.com

11308 92nd Street SE, Snohomish, WA 98290
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+VERGREEN | EQUINE

VETERINARY PRACTICE

seRVING YOUR BREEDIN Ganp
PERFORMANCE HORSE

www.evergreenequinevet.com
360-568-1114

The Veterinarians of Evergreen Equine

Dr. Mike Howell - Dr. Ron Colton - Dr. Heather Fraser - Dr. Brittany Davis - Dr. Lindsay Helvey
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% ororo

STAY TOASTY
ON YOUR RIDES.

WWW.OROROWEAR.COM



